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the constitution or codes, nor are they civil actions within the strict 
maaning of that term. 

As wa5 said by the court in State ex rei B. & :\1. Co. v. Clancy et ai, 
30 Mont. 198, "Contempt Proceedings are Sui Generis." 

Wa are, therefore, clearly of tha opinion that where a person is 
punishad for contempt under the summary proceedings prescribed by 
Section5 2liO to 2183, Code of Civil Procedure, that the pardoning power 
of the governor cannot be invoked to relieve him from the punishment im· 
posed. 

If the governor had such authority under Section 9, Art. 7 of the 
con5titution, it would, as a mattar of law, deprive the judiCial department 
of our government of tha power to effectively enforce its orders and pro­
tect its Idignity, and thus make thi5 separate and distinct department of 
the government suborctinate to the authority of th'a executive department. 

A very full and able discussion of this quastion is found in Taylor 
v. Godrich, 40 S. W. (Tex.) 522, in which the court, in construing a con· 
'stitutional pr{)vision very similar to ours, held that the governor did not 
have auth{)rity to grant pardons in contempt ca"es where the punishment 
was iIlllposed by the court under similar proceedings such as are pra­
s'cribed by the code of 'Civil procedure. In that case the court s,add: 

"The moment you admit that a governor has the PQwer to cripple 
a court in the performanca of its duties, in the way n{)ticed, then it vir­
tually folloW's, as a sequ'ance, that the courts, in the administration of 
justice, are under the cO,ntrol of the g'overnor, and, while he cannot in· 
fluence t!heir judicial acts and conduct, he may control them. It i5 not 
beliaved that the constitution of this state intended to invest him with 
any 5uch power. And it is believed, as before s,aid, that the term "crimi­
nal ,cases, as there used, was intended to ba understood as meaning 
those -oases and crimes provided for in the criminal code, for which a 
c{)nviction mu"t be had in the manner provided by law for the trial of 
-criminal cases." 

Furtherm{)re, it appears from tha judgment of the court that E. H. 
Bruce was fined $175.00 on November 18, 1905, and ,committed to the cus­
tody of tha sheriff of this county for ~ill'prisonmen't until said fine is paid, 
,or until such imprisonment has continued one day for every two dollars 
of s3!id fine '" * * that execution h'areaf be stayed three days," etc. 

Therefore, it is 'apparent that the said Bruce is now '.:mtitled to hi5 
discharge from custody by reason of having been imprisonad in the county 
jail one day for every two dollars of said fine and that a p'ardon at this 
tima is not necessary. 

Very respectfully, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Sanders County. Salaries of Officers. 

The salary of officers appointed in the Act creating Sanders 
County must be paid according to Section II of such Act. 

Sec. 4328 of the Political Code as amended by laws of 1905, 
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page 48, does not apply to such officers as the classification ,pro­
Yided for by such amendment does not come into effect until Jan­
uary 1st, 1907. 

Helena, :\Iontana, :\larch 16th, 1906. 
Board of County Commissioners, Sanders County, )lontana. 

Gentlemen:-We are in receipt of a letter from the clerk of 'your 
board, dated March 12th, in which he inquires whcthar, in is.3Uing war­
rants for salaries of county officers, he is to be governed by the Act of 
Feb. 7th, 1905, creating Sanders County, or whether he should ,be governed 
by the Act approvad l!"ab. 16, 1905. 

The Act creating Sanders County, laws of 1905, page 19, fixes the 
sal<aries of county officers for the ,present term. The ,act of F~b. 16, 
amending Sec. 4328, Laws of 1905, 'page 48, provides: "The savaral coun­
ties of thi.;; state shall be classified according to the aiSses'sed valuation 
thereof.' Sec. 3 of this act makes it the duty of tha county commissioners 
at their ragular s'asSoion in Septem'ber, 1906, to make an order designating 
the 'CIa,ss to which the county belongs, and provides that such classdfica­
tlOn shall not change the 'government of the county then in existence 
until the first Mond,ay or January, 1907. The cla.5sification of the county 
is nOot complete until this order is mada by tha county commissioners in 
September, 1906, and the s-alar,ies' under the same will not begin until the 
first Monday in January, 1907. Sec. 31 of Art. 5 of the State Con:stitu­
tion provides that the salary of any 'Public officer shall not be incrcasoad or 
diminished after his election or appointment, so the order made by the 
countycommis,.;;ioners designating the classification of the county cannot 
affect tJhe ,salaries of th'a officials th'an in office, therefore, in issuing 
warrants for the :salary of the county officials you and thc county clerk 
will be governed by Sec. 11 Oof the Act creating Sanders County. 

Yours very truly, 
'ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

County Commissioners, Authority of. Jails, Repairs to, and Im­
provements of. 

Under Section 4230 of the Political Code and 3040 of the Penal 
Cocie, the authority to repair and ir:1prove county jails is vested 
in the board of county commissioners. The sheriff's duty is to 
take charge of and keep whatever jail is furnished him by the 
board. If the sheriff objects to the board or their agent enterillg 
the jail for the purpose of making improvements or repairs, h.e 
could be mandamused to compel him t~ permit them s~ to do. 

Helena, Montana, March 20th, 1906. 
Board of County Commissioners, Cascade County, Montana. 

Gentlaman:-I. e are in receipt of your letter of the 13th inst., re­
questing opinion of this office with reference to your power and authority 
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